European Parliament and of the Council, of 26 June 2013, on prudential requirements 

for credit institutions and investment firms ("Regulation (EU) 575/2013") so that they 

may be considered to be additional tier 1 capital instruments ("Securities"), for a 

maximum nominal amount of one billion five hundred million euro (EUR 1,500,000,000) 

or the equivalent in any other currency, excluding preferential subscription rights 

("Issuance"), in accordance with the following terms:  

Nature of the Securities: Preferred securities contingent convertible into 

newly issued ordinary BBVA shares, in accordance

[...]

and Regulation (EU) 575/2013, so that these may 

be considered to be additional tier 1 capital 

instruments. 

Issuer: BBVA.  

Issuance recipients: Exclusively professional clients and eligible 

counterparties, excluding retail investors in any 

case. 

Maximum Issuance amount: One billion five hundred million euro 

(EUR 1,500,000,000), or the equivalent in any 

other currency, as stipulated in the terms and 

conditions of the Issuance, with the possibility of a 

lower Issuance amount. 

Nominal unit value: The nominal unit value of the Securities will be as 

stipulated in the terms and conditions of the